The following unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as March 31, 2021 and the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for
the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the audited and unaudited historical financial statements of
RSVAC and Legacy Enovix. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates underlying
the pro forma adjustments and are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the
accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

124

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   As of March 31, 2021   As of March 31, 2021

RSVAC
(Historical)

(As Previously
Reported)

Enovix
(Historical)

(As Previously
Reported)

Pro Forma Transaction
Accounting Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 305   $ 13,266   $ 230,016   (A)  $  388,734
   (22,853)   (B)
   168,000   (C)

Deferred contract costs   —   4,266   —   4,266
Prepaid expenses and other   180   2,309   —   2,489

Total current assets   485   19,841   375,163   395,489
Marketable securities held in Trust

Account   230,016   —   (230,016)   (A)   —
Property and equipment, net   —   36,641   —   36,641
Deferred costs, non-current   —   7,044   —   7,044
Other assets, non-current   —   141   —   141
Deferred transaction costs   —   3,911   (3,911)   (B)   —

Total assets   $ 230,501   $ 67,578   $ 141,236   $ 439,315

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable   —   4,970   (2,969)   (B)   2,001
Accrued expenses   188   2,578   (660)   (B)   2,106
Accrued compensation   —   2,166   —   2,166
Deferred revenue   —   5,495   —   5,495
Other liabilities   —   136   —   136
Deferred underwriting payable   8,050   —   (8,050)   (B)   —

Total current liabilities   8,238   15,345   (11,679)   11,904
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   —   9,402   —   9,402
Other liabilities   —   294   —   294
Warrant liabilities   70,625   —   —   70,625

Total liabilities   78,863   25,041   (11,679)   92,225

COMMITMENTS
Common stock subject to possible

redemption   146,638   —   (146,638)   (G)   —
Convertible preferred stock   —   222,933   (222,933)   (E)   —

125

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   As of March 31, 2021   As of March 31, 2021

RSVAC
(Historical)

(As Previously
Reported)

Enovix
(Historical)

(As Previously
Reported)

Pro Forma Transaction
Accounting Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Common stock par value $0.001   68   (68)   (D)   —
Common stock par value $0.0001   1   —   1   (C)   13

   4   (D)
   6   (E)
   1   (G)

Additional paid in capital   58,845   42,979   146,637   (G)   570,600
   167,999   (C)
   222,927   (E)
   64   (D)
   (15,005)   (B)
   (53,846)   (F)
   53,846   (F)

Accumulated deficit   (53,846)   (223,443)   (80)   (B)   (223,523)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000   (180,396)   522,486   347,090

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity (deficit)   $ 230,501  $ 67,578  $ 141,236   $ 439,315

126

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021

RSVAC
(As Previously

Reported)

Legacy Enovix
(As Previously

Reported)
Pro Forma Transaction

Accounting Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Expenses
Cost of revenue  $ —   $ 1,631  $ —   $ 1,631
Research and development   —   5,589   —   5,589
Selling, general and administrative   —   4,161   (41)   (AA)   4,120
Operational costs   579   —   —   579

Total operating expenses   579   11,381   (41)   11,919

Loss from operations   (579)   (11,381)   41   (11,919)
Interest income – bank   —   —   —   —
Interest earned on marketable

securities held in Trust Account   62   —   (62)   (BB)   —
Unrealized gain on marketable

securities held in Trust Account   9   —   (9)   (CC)   —
Change in fair value of convertible

preferred stock warrants   —   (4,781)   4,781   (EE)   —
Change in fair value of warrant

liability   (50,845)   —   —   (50,845)
Other (expense), net   —   (3)   —   (3)

Total other income (expense), net   (50,774)   (4,784)   4,710   (50,848)

Loss before income taxes   (51,353)   (16,165)   4,751   (62,767)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   —   —   (DD)   —

Net loss  $ (51,353)  $ (16,165)  $ 4,751   $ (62,767)

Weighted average number of shares
of Common Stock outstanding -
basic and diluted   8,948,018   66,618,009   145,245,628

Net loss per share of Common Stock
- basic and diluted  $ (5.74)  $ (0.24)   $ (0.43)

127

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

RSVAC
(As Previously

Reported)

Legacy Enovix
(As Previously

Reported)
Pro Forma Transaction

Accounting Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Expenses
Cost of revenue  $ —   $ 3,375  $ —   $ 3,375
Research and development   —   14,442   —   14,442
Selling, general and administrative   —   5,713   (9)   (AA)   5,704

Operation and formation costs   169   —   —   169

Total operating expenses   169   23,530   (9)   23,690

Loss from operations   (169)   (23,530)   9   (23,690)
Interest income - bank   —   —   —   —
Interest earned on marketable securities held in

Trust Account   6   —   (6)   (BB)   —
Unrealized loss on marketable securities held in

Trust Account   (39)   —   39   (CC)   —

Change in fair value of convertible preferred stock
warrants   —   (13,789)   13,789   (EE)   —

Change in fair value of warrant liability   (1,590)   —   —   (1,590)
Transaction costs attributable to warrants   (701)   —   —   (701)
Issuance of convertible preferred stock warrants   —   (1,476)   1,476   (EE)   —

Change in fair value of convertible promissory
notes   —   (2,422)   2,422   (FF)   —

Interest expense   —   (107)   107   (FF)   —
Gain on extinguishment of paycheck protection

program loan   —   1,628   —   1,628
Other income, net   —   46   —   46

Total other income (expense), net   (2,324)   (16,120)   17,827   (617)

Loss before income taxes   (2,493)   (39,650)   17,836   (24,307)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   —   —   (DD)   —

Net loss  $ (2,493)  $ (39,650)  $  17,836   $ (24,307)

Weighted average number of shares of Common
Stock outstanding - basic and diluted   6,582,520   60,645,131   145,245,628

Net loss per share of Common Stock - basic and
diluted  $ (0.37)  $ (0.65)   $ (0.17)

128

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in accordance
with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, RSVAC is treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for

[…]

Section 815-40-15 as described above. In addition, based on management’s evaluation, the Company’s audit committee, in consultation with
management, concluded the tender offer provision included in the warrant agreement fails the “classified in stockholders’ equity” criteria as
contemplated by ASC Section 815-40-25.

As a result of the above, the Company should have classified the Warrants as derivative liabilities in its previously issued financial statements.
Under this accounting treatment, the Company is required to measure the fair value of the Warrants at the end of each reporting period and recognize
changes in the fair value from the prior period in the Company’s operating results for the current period.

The Company’s accounting for the Warrants as components of equity instead of as derivative liabilities did not have any effect on the Company’s
previously reported operating expenses, cash flows or cash.

F-10

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

RODGERS SILICON VALLEY ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Balance sheet as of December 4, 2020

Warrant Liability   $ —   $ 18,190,000  $ 18,190,000

Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   217,972,620   (18,190,000)   199,782,620

Common Stock   695   182   877

Additional Paid-in Capital   5,000,411   701,197   5,701,608

Accumulated Deficit   (1,096)   (701,379)   (702,475)

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2020

Common Stock   697   198   895

Additional Paid-in Capital   5,201,592   2,291,188   7,492,780

Accumulated Deficit   (202,287)   (2,291,379)   (2,493,666)

Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,002   7   5,000,009

Statement of Operations for the Period from September 23,2020 (inception) to
December 31, 2020

Change in fair value of Warrants   $ —   $ (1,590,000)  $ (1,590,000)

Transaction costs attributable to Warrants   (701,379)   (701,379)

Net loss   (202,287)   (2,291,379)   (2,493,666)

Weighted average shares outstanding, Common stock subject to possible redemption   21,797,262   (1,819,000)   19,978,262

Basic and diluted net income per share, Common stock subject to possible redemption   0.00   —   0.00

Weighted average shares outstanding, Common stock   6,081,367   501,153   6,582,520

Basic and diluted net loss per share, Common stock   (0.03)   (0.34)   (0.37)

Cash Flow Statement for the Period from September 23, 2020 (inception) to
December 31, 2020

Net loss   $ (202,287)  $ (2,291,379)  $ (2,493,666)

Change in fair value of Warrants   —   1,590,000   1,590,000

Transaction costs attributable to Warrants   701,379   701,379

Initial classification of common stock subject to possible redemption   217,972,620   (18,190,000)   199,782,620

Change in value of common stock subject to possible redemption   (201,183)   (1,590,007)   (1,791,190)

F-11

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

RODGERS SILICON VALLEY ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity for the Period from September 23, 2020 (inception) to December 31, 2020

   Common Stock   Additional Paid-in  Accumulated   Total Stockholders’
   Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   Equity
Common stock subject to possible redemption – As

Previously Reported   (21,780,266)  $(2,178)  $ (217,769,259)  $ —   $ (217,771,437)
Common stock subject to possible redemption –

Adjustments   1,978,284   198   19,779,809   —   19,780,007
Common stock subject to possible redemption – As

Restated   (19,801,982)   (1,980)   (197,989,450)   —   (197,991,430)
Net loss – As Previously Reported   —   —   —   (202,287)   (202,287)
Net loss – Adjustments   —   —   —   (2,291,379)   (2,291,379)
Net loss – As Restated   —   —   —   (2,493,666)   (2,493,666)
Balance at December 31, 2020 – As Previously Reported   6,969,734   697   5,201,592   (202,287)   5,000,002
Balance at December 31, 2020 –Adjustments   1,978,284   198   2,291,188   (2,291,379)   7
Balance at December 31, 2020 – As Restated   8,948,018   895   7,492,780   (2,493,666)   5,000,009

NOTE 3 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements are presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC.

Emerging Growth Company

The Company is an “emerging growth company,” as defined in Section 2(a) of the Securities Act, as modified by the Jumpstart Our Business
Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”), and it may take advantage of certain exemptions from various reporting requirements that are applicable to other
public companies that are not emerging growth companies including, but not limited to, not being required to comply with the independent registered